cal approach (Fig. 2A). The confidence level in the thresh-
old values for food dilution and tissue translocation were
highly variable among experts, with individual scores
ranging from 1.0 (very low) to 4.0 (high). Thus, mean

Table 3 Proposed microplastics toxicity thresholds for tissue
translocation, relevant for particle sizes between 1 and 83 μm

a Threshold 1 is the lower 95% CI of the HC5 calculated for Threshold 2, therefore
confidence intervals cannot be reported for this threshold

Threshold Particles/L (95% CI) Mass (mg)/L (95% CI)

Threshold 1‑
“Investigative monitor‑
ing”

60a 10a

Threshold 2‑
“Discharge monitoring”

312 (57 to 4680) 51 (10 to 770)

Threshold 3‑
“Management plan‑
ning”

890 (118 to 19,000) 146 (19 to 3120)

Threshold 4‑
“Source control meas‑
ures”

4110 (493 to 69,100) 676 (81 to 11,400)

Table 4 Sensitivity analyses to assess the impact of alignment method, endpoint selection and individual studies, on the threshold
values calculated

Food dilution Tissue translocation

Parameter Max increase(%
difference)

Max decrease(%
difference)

Max increase(%
difference)

Max
decrease(%
difference)

Polydisperse laboratory assumptions (mass, volume,
surface area)

+ 5% −2% + 5% −15%

Bioaccessible assumptions (length, width) + 31% −53% + 32% −89%

Environmental MPs polydispersity distribution
(length, volume, surface area)

NA −87% + 285% −31%

Endpoint selection (all vs. fitness vs. mortality) + 628,000% NA + 2511% −38%

Study influence (leave-one-out method) + 300% −26% + 275% −47%

Page 6 of 10Mehinto et al. Microplastics and Nanoplastics   (2022) 2:17

scores for individual thresholds ranged between 2.4 and
3.0, with slightly higher scores for food dilution-related
thresholds (Fig. 2B).

Discussion
The tiered-management framework presented here
is an enhancement of an approach used by the Cali-
fornia State Water Resources Control Board to moni-
tor other emerging contaminants [40]. The key to the

Fig. 2 Mean confidence scores for (A) the management framework and (B) threshold values. Whiskers represent the range of experts’ votes. Scoring
scale: 1- very low, 2- low, 3- medium, 4- high and 5- very high

Page 7 of 10Mehinto et al. Microplastics and Nanoplastics   (2022) 2:17